WATER QUALITY STUDY OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS

RIDZUAN AHMAD

FACULTY OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2010



WATER QUALITY STUDY OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS

RIDZUAN AHMAD

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT
FOR MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2010



UNIVERSITI MALAYA
ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: RID2UAN BN AnMA( (1.C/Passport No: §005(H-0F-GI5F )

Registration/Matric No: $&H 0090 |

Name of Degree: MASTERS 9g TECHNOLO oy Q;N\/\Q—ON MENTAL W\AN&QEM\E N‘lT)
Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis (“this Work"):

WATERZ QUAL\TY STUOY OF PAYA (ANOAWR WETL-ANDS

)

Field of Study:

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

(1)
(2)
3)

| am the sole author/writer of this Work;

This Work is original;

Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for
permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of
any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the
Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;

I do not have any actual knowledge nor do | ought reasonably to know that the making
of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;

| hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of
Malaya (“UM”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any
reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the
written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;

- l.am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work | have infringed any copyright

whether intentionally or otherwise, | may be subject to legal action or any other action
as may be determined by UM.

idate’s Signature Date 20 4 /200

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Name:

—

ess’s M Date 30 APR 2010

. Ghutran Reazwan
Lecturer

Designation: srogramme of Science and Environmental Managemes:

15B-Faculty of Science
University of Malaya
50603 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysis



ABSTRACT

A study had been carried out on Paya Indah Wetlands® water quality from December
2006 to February 2007. This was to determine the status of water quality. From the
analysis on Water Quality Index (WQI) at 15 sampling stations, it was observed that
WQI of Paya Indah at most stations were within polluted range. From the comparative
study made on WQI at major lakes and canals between year 1996 and 2006/2007, it was
observed that Canal C2 and Canal C4 show slight improvement (48.7 — 50.0 and 41.5 -
59.2 respectively). However, major lakes of Paya Indah shows decrease of WQI values,
i.e. Main Lake (65.5 — 52.9), Visitor Lake (55.1 — 44.2), Lotus Lake (70.6 — 49.9) and
Petaling Tin Lake (72.0 — 53.2). It was also found that between December 2006 and
February 2007, Paya Indah had been polluted by low pH, low DO and high Chemical
Oxygen Demand. Through the analyses on each parameter by both stations and weekly
basis, most stations shows percentage of standard deviations against average were more
than 20%. High iron (Fe), manganese (Mn) and E. coli were also observed. It is
observed that naturally acidic condition of adjacent Kuala Langat Peat Swamp Forest
and previous tin mining activities were major water pollution factors on Paya Indah.
Acidic condition of peat swamp is due to decomposition of organic matters in acidic
condition that produce tannin and lignin, of which could be distinguished by dark
brownish to reddish colour of water body. Previous tin mining had produce pyrite or
iron sulphide (FeS,) that derived from tin ore residues and sediment pile at the edge of
the lakes or ponds. From the field survey, very minimal water flow at each major lake
(Visitor Lake, Lotus Lake, Main Lake, Petaling Tin Lake and Chalet Lake) observed.
Thus improvement of water circulation among these lakes is suggested for improving
Paya Indah water quality. Regulation of Paya Indah drainage system (inflow and

outflow) is also proposed to be improved.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, | praise to Allah with thankfulness for giving me strength and opportunity in
completing my Master and this dissertation. This appreciation is also to my supervisor,
Dr. Ghufran Redzwan for his aid and guidance in preparing and carrying out this study,
as well as other lecturers including Professor Dr. P. Agamuthu. Thanks also to
Hydrological and Water Resources Division, Department of Irrigation and Drainage for
the permission to use Paya Indah water quality data for this dissertation, as well as Dr.
Nik & Associates Sdn. Bhd. for providing the data. Thanks to all my coursemates in
Master of Technology in Environmental Management for your support in making this
dissertation, as well as my colleagues in Dr. Nik & Associates Sdn. Bhd., especially
Coastal and Environmental Division, and River Division for your help and support. For
my beloved parents, | appreciate your firm guidance and support. Your advices shall be
always remembered. Thanks also to my father-in-law for guiding, checking and
advising me with his experiences as a researcher. This appreciation is also specially to
my beloved wife, as she is my backbone in helping and supporting me firmly in

completing this study.

Wassalam...



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

CONTENTS
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
11 PREAMBLE
1.2 AIMS AND OBJECTIVE
1.3 LOCATION OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS

1.4 IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 PREVIOUS STUDIES ON PAYA INDAH
2.2 WATER QUALITY
2.2.1 Definition of Water Quality

2.2.2 Water Quality Standards and Regulations

Page

viii

Xi
Xiii

XV

10
10

11



2.2.2.1 Global water quality standards and regulations
2.2.2.2 Water quality standards and regulations in Malaysia
2.3 WETLANDS
2.3.1 Definition
2.3.2 Classification of Wetlands
2.3.3 Importance of Wetlands
2.3.3.1 Function of wetland’s characteristics
2.3.3.2 Chemical functions of wetlands
2.3.3.3 Biological functions of wetlands
2.3.3.4 Roles of wetlands in socio-economy

2.4 CONCLUSIONS

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGIES
3.1 FIELD SURVEY
3.2 DATA COLLECTION
3.3 DATA REVIEW
3.4 DATA ANALYSIS
3.4.1 Analysis on Water Quality Index (WQI)

3.4.2 Analysis on Water Quality Parameters

CHAPTER 4: EXISTING ENVIRONMENT
4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 BACKGROUND
4.3 EXISTING PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT
4.3.1 Meteorological Condition

4.3.1.1 Wind profiles

12

13

14

14

16

17

17

19

20

21

23

24

24

24

25

29

30

32

35

35

36

36

37



43.1.2

43.13

432

4.3.3

434

4.4

44.1

4411

4412

442

4421

4422

4423

Rainfall

Evaporation rates

Lake System

Hydrology of Paya Indah
Land Use Profile
EXISTING FLORA AND FAUNA
Flora

Terrestrial flora

Aquatic flora

Fauna

Terrestrial fauna

Aerial fauna

Aguatic fauna

CHAPTER 5: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

5.1

5.2

5.3

531

5.3.2

5.3.3

5.34

5.3.5

5.3.6

5.4

54.1

INTRODUCTION

WATER QUALITY INDEX (WQI)
CRITICAL PARAMETERS

pH

Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)
Total Suspended Solids

Ammoniacal Nitrogen (NH3-N)

OTHER PARAMETERS FOR BASELINE DATA

Iron (Fe)

39

41

42

45

48

50

50

50

o1

54

54

56

57

60

60

60

65

65

74

79

89

93

98

102

102

Vi



5.4.2 Manganese (Mn)

5.4.3 Escherichia coli (E. coli)

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 GENERAL CONCLUSION

6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Letter of Approval from Hydrology and Water Resources
Division, Department of Irrigation and Drainage for using Paya Indah Water
Quality Data

Appendix 2: Correction Factor of Oxygen Solubility and Salinity by USGS
Appendix 3: Baseline Water Quality Results of Paya Indah

Appendix 4: Water Quality Parameters’ Sub-Indices for WQI Calculation

107

109

112

112

116

120

vii



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2

Figure 1.3

Figure 3.1

Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7

Figure 4.8

Figure 4.9

LIST OF FIGURES

Location of Paya Indah Wetlands

Raster map of Paya Indah

Aerial view of Paya Indah. Study area demarcated with dashed
blue lines

Location of water quality sampling stations

Northeast Monsoon wind profile of KLIA Sepang (1999-2006)
used as the reference only for wind rose pattern during study
period (December 2006 — February 2007). The values will not
be taken into account.

Average surface wind speed of Paya Indah from December
2006 to February 2007.

Monthly rainfall at KLIA Sepang from December 2006 to
February 2007

Monthly number of rain days at KLIA Sepang from December
2006 to February 2007

Monthly mean daily evaporation rate at KLIA Sepang from
December 2006 to February 2007

Paya Indah lake system

Existing drainage system of Paya Indah resembled by dark blue
line and arrows

Paya Indah internal flow directions

Land use pattern of Kuala Langat District as at 1999

Page

27

38

39

40

41

42

44

46

47

49

viii



Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8

Figure 5.9

Figure 5.10

Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17

Figure 5.18

Figure 5.19

Figure 5.20

Weekly WQI values of Paya Indah at each station

Averaged WQI values of Paya Indah at each station

Weekly pH values of Paya Indah at each station

Averaged pH values of Paya Indah at each station

Weekly DO concentrations of Paya Indah at each station
Averaged DO concentrations of Paya Indah at each station
Weekly BOD values of Paya Indah at each station

Averaged BOD values of Paya Indah at each station

Locations of industrial estates, pig farms, poultry farms and
cattle farms within Paya Indah vicinity

Locations sewage treatment plants and solid wastes landfill
sites within Paya Indah vicinity

Weekly COD values of Paya Indah at each station

Averaged COD values of Paya Indah at each station

Weekly TSS values of Paya Indah at each station

Averaged TSS values of Paya Indah at each station

Weekly NH3-N concentrations of Paya Indah at each station
Averaged NHs-N concentrations of Paya Indah at each station
Baseline Fe concentrations at each station

Comparison of average Fe concentrations at selected canals and
lakes of Paya Indah

Baseline Mn concentrations at each station

Baseline E. coli counts of Paya Indah

62

64

67

68

77

78

81

83

86

88

91

92

96

97

100

101

104

105

108

110



Table 2.1

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 4.1

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 5.11

LIST OF TABLES

Classification of water quality in Indonesia

Description of water quality sampling station

List of parameters and relevant methods

Best-fit equations for the estimation of the various sub-index
values

DOE Interim National Water Quality Standards

Fish species available at Paya Indah

Water Quality Index values of Paya Indah

Comparison of WQI between study in 1996 and current study

pH values of Paya Indah

DO concentrations of Paya Indah in mg/I

Weekly BOD values in mg/l of Paya Indah

Weekly COD values (mg/l) of Paya Indah

Weekly TSS values (mg/l) of Paya Indah

Weekly NH3-N values (mg/l) of Paya Indah

Baseline Fe concentrations (mg/l) of Paya Indah

Comparison of Fe concentrations at selected canals and lakes of
Paya Indah

Baseline Mn concentrations (mg/l) of Paya Indah

Page
13

26
28

31

33
58
61
63
66
75
79
89
94
98
103

105

107



Plate 4.1

Plate 4.2

Plate 4.3

Plate 4.4

Plate 4.5

Plate 4.6

Plate 4.7

Plate 4.8

Plate 4.10

Plate 5.1

Plate 5.2

Plate 5.3

Plate 5.4

LIST OF PLATES

Acacia mangium trees at Paya Indah

Terap (Acoelorrhaphe wrightii) trees

Perch Lake where the perch is dense

Lotus (Nelumbo sp.) within Tube Sedge (Lepironia articulata)
grass

Tube Sedge (Lepironia articulata)

Hippopotamus (H. amphibius) named Kundra in Hippo Pond
These footprints at Station W9 shows the presence of Water
buffalo (Bubalus bubalis) at Paya Indah

A placard designated purple heron area

Crocodile Pond where 18 saltwater crocodiles (Crocodilus
porosus) placed

Water at Station W1 in dark-brown colour indicates the presence
of humus and humic acid. Slow water movement observed here
Condition of water body at Station W2 with the sheen on the
surface indicates the presence of discharges from nearby palm oil
mill

Water condition in Visitor Lake, in dark-brown colour indicates
the presence of humus and humic acid. The water was stagnant
here

A shallow pond beside Visitor Lake, as its water in dark-brown

Page
51

52
52

53

53

55

55

56

59

70

70

71

71

Xi



Plate 5.5

Plate 5.6

Plate 5.7

colour that indicates acidic condition of Paya Indah water body.
The water flow at this area was stagnant except at the inlet from
crocodile lake

Interconnection channel between Paddy Lake and Perch Lake is
constantly flowing

Interconnection channel between Perch Lake and Marsh Lake is
constantly flowing

Palm oil extraction mill near Canal C4

86

84

87

Xii



ANZECC

ARMCANZ

BOD
CETEC
coD
DID
DNA
DNASB
DO
DOE
DWNP
EU
INWQS
KLIA
MPN
MPOB
N/A
ND
NSECL

0&G

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Australian and New Zealand Environment and Conservation
Council

Agricultural and Resources Management Council of Australia
and New Zealand

Biochemical Oxygen Demand

Central of Environmental Technology
Chemical Oxygen Demand

Department of Drainage and Irrigation

Dr. Nik & Associates

Dr. Nik & Associates Sdn. Bhd.
Dissolved Oxygen

Department of Environment

Department of Wildlife and National Park
European Union

Interim National Water Quality Standards
Kuala Lumpur International Airport

Most Probable Numbers

Malaysian Palm Oil Board

Not available

Not detected

North-South Expressway-Central Link

Oil and Grease

Xiii



Sl : Sub-Index

TSS : Total Suspended Solids
UNDP : United Nations Development Programme
WQlI ; Water Quality Index

Xiv



Al

AS

Cd
Cl,
Cn
Cr

Cu
Fe

Ha
Hg

Mn

NH,4

NHs-N:

Ni

Pb

Sn

Zn

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Aluminium
Arsenic
Boron
Cadmium
Chlorine
Cyanide
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Hectares
Mercury
Manganese
Nitrogen
Ammonia
Ammoniacal Nitrogen
Nickel
Phosphorus
Lead
Sulphide
Tin

Zinc

XV



