WATER QUALITY STUDY OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS

RIDZUAN AHMAD

FACULTY OF SCIENCE UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

2010

WATER QUALITY STUDY OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS

RIDZUAN AHMAD

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF SCIENCE UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

2010

UNIVERSITI MALAYA

ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate: RIDZUAN BIN AHMAD

(I.C/Passport No: 800509-08-6157)

Registration/Matric No: SGH 040001

Name of Degree: MASTERS OF TECHNOLOGY (ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT) Title of Project Paper/Research Report/Dissertation/Thesis ("this Work"):

WATER QUALITY STUDY OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS

Field of Study:

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

- (1) I am the sole author/writer of this Work;
- (2) This Work is original;
- (3) Any use of any work in which copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work;
- (4) I do not have any actual knowledge nor do I ought reasonably to know that the making of this work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;
- (5) I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of Malaya ("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained;
- (6) I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work I have infringed any copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate's Signature

Date 30/4/2010

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Withess's Signature

Name: Designation: Programme of Science and Environmental Management ISB-Faculty of Science University of Malaya 50603 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Date

3 0 APR 2010

ABSTRACT

A study had been carried out on Paya Indah Wetlands' water quality from December 2006 to February 2007. This was to determine the status of water quality. From the analysis on Water Quality Index (WQI) at 15 sampling stations, it was observed that WQI of Paya Indah at most stations were within polluted range. From the comparative study made on WQI at major lakes and canals between year 1996 and 2006/2007, it was observed that Canal C2 and Canal C4 show slight improvement (48.7 - 50.0 and 41.5 -59.2 respectively). However, major lakes of Paya Indah shows decrease of WQI values, i.e. Main Lake (65.5 - 52.9), Visitor Lake (55.1 - 44.2), Lotus Lake (70.6 - 49.9) and Petaling Tin Lake (72.0 - 53.2). It was also found that between December 2006 and February 2007, Paya Indah had been polluted by low pH, low DO and high Chemical Oxygen Demand. Through the analyses on each parameter by both stations and weekly basis, most stations shows percentage of standard deviations against average were more than 20%. High iron (Fe), manganese (Mn) and E. coli were also observed. It is observed that naturally acidic condition of adjacent Kuala Langat Peat Swamp Forest and previous tin mining activities were major water pollution factors on Paya Indah. Acidic condition of peat swamp is due to decomposition of organic matters in acidic condition that produce tannin and lignin, of which could be distinguished by dark brownish to reddish colour of water body. Previous tin mining had produce pyrite or iron sulphide (FeS_2) that derived from tin ore residues and sediment pile at the edge of the lakes or ponds. From the field survey, very minimal water flow at each major lake (Visitor Lake, Lotus Lake, Main Lake, Petaling Tin Lake and Chalet Lake) observed. Thus improvement of water circulation among these lakes is suggested for improving Paya Indah water quality. Regulation of Paya Indah drainage system (inflow and outflow) is also proposed to be improved.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I praise to Allah with thankfulness for giving me strength and opportunity in completing my Master and this dissertation. This appreciation is also to my supervisor, Dr. Ghufran Redzwan for his aid and guidance in preparing and carrying out this study, as well as other lecturers including Professor Dr. P. Agamuthu. Thanks also to Hydrological and Water Resources Division, Department of Irrigation and Drainage for the permission to use Paya Indah water quality data for this dissertation, as well as Dr. Nik & Associates Sdn. Bhd. for providing the data. Thanks to all my coursemates in Master of Technology in Environmental Management for your support in making this dissertation, as well as my colleagues in Dr. Nik & Associates Sdn. Bhd., especially Coastal and Environmental Division, and River Division for your help and support. For my beloved parents, I appreciate your firm guidance and support. Your advices shall be always remembered. Thanks also to my father-in-law for guiding, checking and advising me with his experiences as a researcher. This appreciation is also specially to my beloved wife, as she is my backbone in helping and supporting me firmly in completing this study.

Wassalam...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION	i	
ABSTRACT	ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv	
LIST OF FIGURES	viii	
LIST OF TABLES	X	
LIST OF PLATES	xi	
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii	
LIST OF SYMBOLS	XV	
<u>CONTENTS</u>		
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1 PREAMBLE	1	
1.2 AIMS AND OBJECTIVE	2	
1.3 LOCATION OF PAYA INDAH WETLANDS	3	
1.4 IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY	3	
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	8	
2.1 PREVIOUS STUDIES ON PAYA INDAH	8	
2.2 WATER QUALITY	10	
2.2.1 Definition of Water Quality	10	
2.2.2 Water Quality Standards and Regulations	11	

2.2.2.1	Global water quality standards and regulations	12
2.2.2.2	Water quality standards and regulations in Malaysia	13
2.3	WETLANDS	14
2.3.1	Definition	14
2.3.2	Classification of Wetlands	16
2.3.3	Importance of Wetlands	17
2.3.3.1	Function of wetland's characteristics	17
2.3.3.2	Chemical functions of wetlands	19
2.3.3.3	Biological functions of wetlands	20
2.3.3.4	Roles of wetlands in socio-economy	21
2.4	CONCLUSIONS	23

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGIES 24

3.1	FIELD SURVEY	24
3.2	DATA COLLECTION	24
3.3	DATA REVIEW	25
3.4	DATA ANALYSIS	29

3.4.1	Analysis on Water Quality Index (WQI)	30

3.4.2 Analysis on Water Quality Parameters**32**

CHAPTER 4: EXISTING ENVIRONMENT

4.1	INTRODUCTION	35
4.2	BACKGROUND	35
4.3	EXISTING PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT	36
4.3.1	Meteorological Condition	36
4.3.1.1	Wind profiles	37

4.3.1.2	Rainfall	39
4.3.1.3	Evaporation rates	41
4.3.2	Lake System	42
4.3.3	Hydrology of Paya Indah	45
4.3.4	Land Use Profile	48
4.4	EXISTING FLORA AND FAUNA	50
4.4.1	Flora	50
4.4.1.1	Terrestrial flora	50
4.4.1.2	Aquatic flora	51
4.4.2	Fauna	54
4.4.2.1	Terrestrial fauna	54
4.4.2.2	Aerial fauna	56
4.4.2.3	Aquatic fauna	57
CHAP	TER 5: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	60
5.1	INTRODUCTION	60
5.2	WATER QUALITY INDEX (WQI)	60
5.3	CRITICAL PARAMETERS	65
5.3.1	рН	65
5.3.2	Dissolved Oxygen (DO)	74
5.3.3	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)	79
5.3.4	Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	89
5.3.5	Total Suspended Solids	93
5.3.6	Ammoniacal Nitrogen (NH ₃ -N)	98
5.4	OTHER PARAMETERS FOR BASELINE DATA	102

5.4.1 Iron (Fe) 102

5.4.2	Manganese (Mn)	107
5.4.3	Escherichia coli (E. coli)	109

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	112
6.1 GENERAL CONCLUSION	112
6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS	116

REFERENCES

120

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Letter of Approval from Hydrology and Water ResourcesDivision, Department of Irrigation and Drainage for using Paya Indah WaterQuality DataAppendix 2: Correction Factor of Oxygen Solubility and Salinity by USGS

Appendix 3: Baseline Water Quality Results of Paya Indah

Appendix 4: Water Quality Parameters' Sub-Indices for WQI Calculation

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1	Location of Paya Indah Wetlands	5
Figure 1.2	Raster map of Paya Indah	6
Figure 1.3	Aerial view of Paya Indah. Study area demarcated with dashed	7
	blue lines	
Figure 3.1	Location of water quality sampling stations	27
Figure 4.1	Northeast Monsoon wind profile of KLIA Sepang (1999-2006)	38
	used as the reference only for wind rose pattern during study	
	period (December 2006 - February 2007). The values will not	
	be taken into account.	
Figure 4.2	Average surface wind speed of Paya Indah from December	39
	2006 to February 2007.	
Figure 4.3	Monthly rainfall at KLIA Sepang from December 2006 to	40
	February 2007	
Figure 4.4	Monthly number of rain days at KLIA Sepang from December	41
	2006 to February 2007	
Figure 4.5	Monthly mean daily evaporation rate at KLIA Sepang from	42
	December 2006 to February 2007	
Figure 4.6	Paya Indah lake system	44
Figure 4.7	Existing drainage system of Paya Indah resembled by dark blue	46
	line and arrows	
Figure 4.8	Paya Indah internal flow directions	47
Figure 4.9	Land use pattern of Kuala Langat District as at 1999	49

Figure 5.1	Weekly WQI values of Paya Indah at each station	62
Figure 5.2	Averaged WQI values of Paya Indah at each station	64
Figure 5.3	Weekly pH values of Paya Indah at each station	67
Figure 5.4	Averaged pH values of Paya Indah at each station	68
Figure 5.5	Weekly DO concentrations of Paya Indah at each station	77
Figure 5.6	Averaged DO concentrations of Paya Indah at each station	78
Figure 5.7	Weekly BOD values of Paya Indah at each station	81
Figure 5.8	Averaged BOD values of Paya Indah at each station	83
Figure 5.9	Locations of industrial estates, pig farms, poultry farms and	86
	cattle farms within Paya Indah vicinity	
Figure 5.10	Locations sewage treatment plants and solid wastes landfill	88
	sites within Paya Indah vicinity	
Figure 5.11	Weekly COD values of Paya Indah at each station	91
Figure 5.12	Averaged COD values of Paya Indah at each station	92
Figure 5.13	Weekly TSS values of Paya Indah at each station	96
Figure 5.14	Averaged TSS values of Paya Indah at each station	97
Figure 5.15	Weekly NH ₃ -N concentrations of Paya Indah at each station	100
Figure 5.16	Averaged NH ₃ -N concentrations of Paya Indah at each station	101
Figure 5.17	Baseline Fe concentrations at each station	104
Figure 5.18	Comparison of average Fe concentrations at selected canals and	105
	lakes of Paya Indah	
Figure 5.19	Baseline Mn concentrations at each station	108
Figure 5.20	Baseline E. coli counts of Paya Indah	110

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Classification of water quality in Indonesia	13
Table 3.1	Description of water quality sampling station	26
Table 3.2	List of parameters and relevant methods	28
Table 3.3	Best-fit equations for the estimation of the various sub-index	31
	values	
Table 3.4	DOE Interim National Water Quality Standards	33
Table 4.1	Fish species available at Paya Indah	58
Table 5.1	Water Quality Index values of Paya Indah	61
Table 5.2	Comparison of WQI between study in 1996 and current study	63
Table 5.3	pH values of Paya Indah	66
Table 5.4	DO concentrations of Paya Indah in mg/l	75
Table 5.5	Weekly BOD values in mg/l of Paya Indah	79
Table 5.6	Weekly COD values (mg/l) of Paya Indah	89
Table 5.7	Weekly TSS values (mg/l) of Paya Indah	94
Table 5.8	Weekly NH ₃ -N values (mg/l) of Paya Indah	98
Table 5.9	Baseline Fe concentrations (mg/l) of Paya Indah	103
Table 5.10	Comparison of Fe concentrations at selected canals and lakes of	105
	Paya Indah	
Table 5.11	Baseline Mn concentrations (mg/l) of Paya Indah	107

LIST OF PLATES

		Page
Plate 4.1	Acacia mangium trees at Paya Indah	51
Plate 4.2	Terap (Acoelorrhaphe wrightii) trees	52
Plate 4.3	Perch Lake where the perch is dense	52
Plate 4.4	Lotus (Nelumbo sp.) within Tube Sedge (Lepironia articulata)	53
	grass	
Plate 4.5	Tube Sedge (Lepironia articulata)	53
Plate 4.6	Hippopotamus (H. amphibius) named Kundra in Hippo Pond	55
Plate 4.7	These footprints at Station W9 shows the presence of Water	55
	buffalo (Bubalus bubalis) at Paya Indah	
Plate 4.8	A placard designated purple heron area	56
Plate 4.10	Crocodile Pond where 18 saltwater crocodiles (Crocodilus	59
	porosus) placed	
Plate 5.1	Water at Station W1 in dark-brown colour indicates the presence	70
	of humus and humic acid. Slow water movement observed here	
Plate 5.2	Condition of water body at Station W2 with the sheen on the	70
	surface indicates the presence of discharges from nearby palm oil	
	mill	
Plate 5.3	Water condition in Visitor Lake, in dark-brown colour indicates	71
	the presence of humus and humic acid. The water was stagnant	
	here	
Plate 5.4	A shallow pond beside Visitor Lake, as its water in dark-brown	71

xi

colour that indicates acidic condition of Paya Indah water body. The water flow at this area was stagnant except at the inlet from crocodile lake

Plate 5.5	Interconnection channel between Paddy Lake and Perch Lake is	86
	constantly flowing	
Plate 5.6	Interconnection channel between Perch Lake and Marsh Lake is	84

constantly flowing

|--|

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ANZECC	:	Australian and New Zealand Environment and Conservation
		Council
ARMCANZ	:	Agricultural and Resources Management Council of Australia
		and New Zealand
BOD	:	Biochemical Oxygen Demand
CETEC	:	Central of Environmental Technology
COD	:	Chemical Oxygen Demand
DID	:	Department of Drainage and Irrigation
DNA	:	Dr. Nik & Associates
DNASB	:	Dr. Nik & Associates Sdn. Bhd.
DO	:	Dissolved Oxygen
DOE	:	Department of Environment
DWNP	:	Department of Wildlife and National Park
EU	:	European Union
INWQS	:	Interim National Water Quality Standards
KLIA	:	Kuala Lumpur International Airport
MPN	:	Most Probable Numbers
MPOB	:	Malaysian Palm Oil Board
N/A	:	Not available
ND	:	Not detected
NSECL	:	North-South Expressway-Central Link
O&G	:	Oil and Grease

SI	:	Sub-Index
TSS	:	Total Suspended Solids
UNDP	:	United Nations Development Programme
WQI	:	Water Quality Index

LIST OF SYMBOLS

- Al : Aluminium
- As : Arsenic
- B : Boron
- Cd : Cadmium
- Cl_2 : Chlorine
- Cn : Cyanide
- Cr : Chromium
- Cu : Copper
- Fe : Iron
- Ha : Hectares
- Hg : Mercury
- Mn : Manganese
- N : Nitrogen
- NH₄ : Ammonia
- NH₃-N: Ammoniacal Nitrogen
- Ni : Nickel
- P : Phosphorus
- Pb : Lead
- S²⁻ : Sulphide
- Sn : Tin
- Zn : Zinc